

No. 20-7251

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,
v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF

CAPITAL CASE

OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND FORENSIC WRITS
Benjamin B. Wolff, Director
Ashley Steele
ashley.steele@ocfw.texas.gov
Sarah Cathryn Brandon*
sarah.brandon@ocfw.texas.gov
1700 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 460
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 463-8600

** Counsel of Record
Members, Supreme Court Bar*

Counsel for Mr. Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TEXAS HAS NOT RECOGNIZED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A DISINTERESTED PROSECUTOR.....	1
II. THE STATE'S INSINUATION THAT CERTAIN TYPES OF DISINTERESTED PROSECUTOR INVOLVEMENT ARE NOT ERROR MERITS RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	4
III. THE STATE DOWNPLAYS THE INTERESTED PROSECUTOR'S INVOVLMENT IN MR. WILLIAMS'S CASE, UNDERSCORING THAT TRIAL BY A BIASED PROSECUTOR IS STRUCTURAL ERROR	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ex parte Morgan</i> , 616 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	6
<i>Ex parte Reposa</i> , 2009 WL 3478455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) (not designated for publication)	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Spain</i> , 589 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	8, 11
